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The Department of Justice Creates an Intellectual Property Task Force to Combat the Rise in 
Intellectual Property-Related Crimes

February 16, 2010

On February 12, the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) announced the creation of an Intellectual 
Property Task Force (Task Force) to target domestic and international intellectual property (IP) related 
crimes. According to U.S. Attorney General Eric Holder, the establishment of the Task Force is part of 
a “multi-faceted strategy” to be implemented by federal, state, and international partners. The Task 
Force will be headed by the Deputy Attorney General, and will include representatives from various 
components of the DOJ, including the Criminal, Civil, and Antitrust Divisions; the Executive Office 
for U.S. Attorneys; and the FBI.

Friday’s announcement of the Task Force, coupled with the recent establishment of the Office of the 
Intellectual Property Enforcement Coordinator (IPEC) in the Executive Office of the President, signals 
a renewed commitment by the federal government to aggressive enforcement of existing IP laws as 
well as the development of new laws and policies to combat IP theft. Attorney General Holder noted 
that as part of its mission, the Task Force will serve as “an engine of policy development to address the 
evolving technological and legal landscape of this area of law.” Companies can expect to see in the 
immediate future more investigations and prosecutions based on violations of existing laws designed 
to punish IP theft. In addition, the Task Force has been charged with developing plans to expand the 
use of civil IP enforcement actions.

Stepped-up enforcement efforts by government agencies present both opportunities and risks. On the 
opportunity side, companies can expect more aggressive and coordinated enforcement efforts should 
they find themselves the victim of IP-related crimes. In this regard, companies would be wise to 
educate themselves about the scope and requirements of federal IP laws to ensure that they have the 
necessary safeguards in place to be in a position to avail themselves most effectively of those laws
should they be victimized by IP thievery.

On the risk side, increased enforcement efforts mean that companies must be all the more vigilant to 
ensure that their own employees do not engage in conduct that could trigger corporate liability for IP 
theft. In this regard, a corporation would do well to review its compliance program and to implement 
training and audit functions to prevent and detect the misappropriation of intellectual property from 
competitors or other sources of proprietary technology.



2

If you have any questions or would like more information on any of the issues discussed in this 
LawFlash or the Intellectual Property Task Force, or require assistance with any issue relating to any 
government enforcement or intellectual property matters, please contact the authors, Colm F. Connolly 
and Jennifer L. Dereka (contact information below) or any of the following Morgan Lewis attorneys:

White Collar Practitioners

Washington, D.C.
Fred F. Fielding 202.739.5560 ffielding@morganlewis.com
Mark E. Matthews 202.739.5655 mark.matthews@morganlewis.com
Barbara “Biz” Van Gelder 202.739.5256 bvangelder@morganlewis.com
Mark A. Srere 202.739.5049 msrere@morganlewis.com
Amy J. Conway-Hatcher 202.739.5953 aconway-hatcher@morganlewis.com
Ronald J. Tenpas 202.739.5435 rtenpas@morganlewis.com
Kathleen McDermott 202.739.5458 kmcdermott@morganlewis.com

New York
Leslie R. Caldwell 212.309.6260 lcaldwell@morganlewis.com
Kelly A. Moore 212.309.6612 kelly.moore@morganlewis.com
Joanna C. Hendon 212.309.6377 jhendon@morganlewis.com

Philadelphia
Eric W. Sitarchuk 215.963.5840 esitarchuk@morganlewis.com
Jack C. Dodds 215.963.4942 jdodds@morganlewis.com
Eric Kraeutler 215.963.4840 ekraeutler@morganlewis.com
Matthew J. Siembieda 215.963.4854 msiembieda@morganlewis.com
Colm F. Connolly 215.963.4841 cconnolly@morganlewis.com
Zane David Memeger 215.963.5861 zmemeger@morganlewis.com
Lisa C. Dykstra 215.963.5699 ldykstra@morganlewis.com
Nathan J. Andrisani 215.963.5362 nandrisani@morganlewis.com
Meredith S. Auten 215.963.5860 mauten@morganlewis.com

San Francisco
John H. Hemann 415.442.1355 jhemann@morganlewis.com
William H. Kimball 415.442.1277 wkimball@morganlewis.com
Lisa Tenorio-Kutzkey 415.442.1309 ltenorio-kutzkey@morganlewis.com

Los Angeles
Alicia Villarreal 213.612.7245 avillarreal@morganlewis.com

Frankfurt
Dr. Jürgen Beninca +49.69.714.007.19 jbeninca@morganlewis.com

Paris
Thierry Dalmasso +33.1.53.30.44.39 tdalmasso@morganlewis.com
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Intellectual Property Practitioners

Washington, D.C.
Anthony C. Roth 202.739.5188 aroth@morganlewis.com
J. Kevin Fee 202.739.5353 jkfee@morganlewis.com
Robert J. Gaybrick 202.739.5501 rgaybrick@morganlewis.com

Houston
Winston D. Carter, Jr. 713.890.5140 wcarter@morganlewis.com

Palo Alto
Dion M. Bregman 650.843.7519 dbregman@morganlewis.com

Philadelphia
Thomas B. Kenworthy 215.963.5702 tkenworthy@morganlewis.com
Eric Kraeutler 215.963.4840 ekraeutler@morganlewis.com

San Francisco
Daniel Johnson, Jr. 415.442.1392 djjohnson@morganlewis.com
Carla B. Oakley 415.442.1301 coakley@morganlewis.com

About Morgan Lewis’s Intellectual Property Practice
Morgan Lewis’s Intellectual Property Practice consists of more than 150 intellectual property 
professionals. We represent and advise clients concerning all aspects of intellectual property: patents, 
trademarks, and copyrights; intellectual property litigation; intellectual property licensing; intellectual 
property enforcement programs; trade secret protection; related matters involving franchises, the 
Internet, advertising, and unfair competition; outsourcing and managed services; and the full range of 
intellectual property issues that arise in business transactions.

About Morgan Lewis’s White Collar Practice
Morgan Lewis’s national and international White Collar Practice features dozens of former 
prosecutors and high-level government officials whose experience representing companies and 
individuals covers a broad array of substantive white collar and government enforcement areas, 
including, among others:

 Antitrust
 Congressional 

investigations
 Environmental
 False Claims Act
 FCPA

 Financial fraud
 Healthcare fraud
 Industrial accidents 

and workplace safety
 Import/export 

regulations

 Money laundering
 Qui tam
 Securities fraud/SEC 

enforcement
 Tax

About Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

With 22 offices in the United States, Europe, and Asia, Morgan Lewis provides comprehensive 
transactional, litigation, labor and employment, and intellectual property legal services to clients of all 
sizes—from global Fortune 100 companies to just-conceived startups—across all major industries. Our 
international team of attorneys, patent agents, employee benefits advisors, regulatory scientists, and 
other specialists—more than 3,000 professionals total—serves clients from locations in Beijing, 
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Boston, Brussels, Chicago, Dallas, Frankfurt, Harrisburg, Houston, Irvine, London, Los Angeles, 
Miami, Minneapolis, New York, Palo Alto, Paris, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, Princeton, San Francisco, 
Tokyo, and Washington, D.C. For more information about Morgan Lewis or its practices, please visit 
us online at www.morganlewis.com.

This LawFlash is provided as a general informational service to clients and friends of Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP. It should not be construed as, and does not constitute, legal advice on any 
specific matter, nor does this message create an attorney-client relationship. These materials may be considered Attorney Advertising in some states. 

Please note that the prior results discussed in the material do not guarantee similar outcomes. 
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